have been attained had the merger occurred on the dates referenced above and should not be viewed as indicative of
operations in future periods.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto, the
Xcorporeal financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2006 included in its annual report on form
10-KSB for the year ended December 31, 2006 and the unaudited financial statements as of June 30, 2007 and for the
six months then ended included in form 10-QSB and the financial statements as of and for the years ended December
31, 2006 and as of June 30, 2007 and for the six months then ended included on form 10-QSB.

16

Edgar Filing: CT HOLDINGS ENTERPRISES INC - Form PRER14C

26

XCORPOREAL, INC.
(formerly CT Holdings Enterprises, Inc.)

(a Development Stage Company)
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2007

Xcorporeal,
Inc.

CT Holdings
Enterprises,

Inc.
Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma
Combined

ASSETS
Current
Cash $ 346,887 $ 271 $ - $ 347,158
Marketable securitities, at
fair value 22,676,578 - - 22,676,578
Restricted cash 83,050 - - 83,050
Prepaids 158,802 - - 158,802
Other current assets 12,066 - - 12,066
 Total current assets 23,277,383 271 - 23,277,654

Property, plant &
equipment, net 56,094 - - 56,094

Other assets 951 - - 951

 Total Assets 23,334,428 271 - 23,334,699

LIABILITIES
Current
Accounts payable 455,036 57,418 225,000 ( C) 737,454
Accrued professional fees 427,259 - 250,000 ( C) 677,259
Accrued royalties 208,333 - - 208,333
Accrued other liabilities 111,630 - - 111,630
Other current liabilities 115,400 6,092 - 121,492
 Total Current Liabilities 1,317,658 63,510 475,000 1,856,168

Commitments and
contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)
Preferred Stock, $0.001 par
value, 10,120,919 shares
authorized, none
outstanding - - - -
Common Stock, $0.0001 par
value, 47,255,139 shares
authorized, 14,350,071

1,420 23,973 (23,958) (A) /
(B)

1,435

Edgar Filing: CT HOLDINGS ENTERPRISES INC - Form PRER14C

27

issued and outstanding at
June 30, 2007

Additional paid-in capital 34,202,998 59,082,536 (59,145,790)
(A) /
(B) 34,139,744

Deficit accumulated during
the development stage (12,187,648) (59,169,748) 59,169,748 (12,662,648)

(475,000) (C)
 Total Stockholders' Equity 22,016,770 (63,239) (475,000) 21,478,531
 Total Liabilities &
Stockholders' Equity $ 23,334,428 $ 271 $ 0 $ 23,334,699

Debit Credit
(A) Common stock par
value 23,973
 Additional paid in capital 59,145,775
 Retained deficit 59,169,748
 To eliminate CTHE's equity
and deficit accounts

(B) Additional paid in
capital 15
 Par value common stock 15
 To record the par value of the additional shares issues as part of the merger with CTHE. 2,894,673 / 8.27 = 350,021
less 200,000 shares of Xcorporeal retired for at net of 150,021 shares at $0.0001 per share.

( C) To accrue estimated merger costs of $250,000 and a one-time signing bonus of $225,000.

17

Edgar Filing: CT HOLDINGS ENTERPRISES INC - Form PRER14C

28

XCORPOREAL, INC.
(formerly CT Holdings Enterprises, Inc.)

(a Development Stage Company)
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2006

Xcorporeal, Inc.
CT Holdings

Enterprises, Inc.
Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma
Combined

Operating Expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative $ 3,174,995 $ 99,185 $ - $ 3,274,180
Research and development 1,287,322 - - 1,287,322
Depreciation and amortization 95 - - 95
Settlement of litigation - (4,583,852) - (4,583,852)
Gain on extinguishment of
debt from related parties - (1,294,330) - (1,294,330)
Interest expense - 179,262 - 179,262
Interest expense - related
party - 285,922 - 285,922
Income (loss) before Other
Income and Income Tax (4,462,412) 5,313,813 - 851,401

Interest and Other Income 82,200 11,203 - 93,403

Income (loss) before income
taxes (4,380,212) 5,325,016 - 944,804

Income taxes - - - -

Net Income (loss) $ (4,380,212) $ 5,325,016 $ - $ 944,804

Basic net income (loss) per
share $ (0.67) $ 5.54 $ 0.14

Basic weighted average
number of shares outstanding 6,542,312 960,656 6,692,333(D)

Diluted net income per share $ (0.67) $ 5.54 $ 0.14

Diluted weighted average
number of shares outstanding 6,542,312 960,656 6,861,381

(D) Reflects the reduction in the weighted average number of shares due to the cancellation of 200,000 shares of
Xcorporeal common stock and the 350,021 shares of CTHE that remain from the merger transaction for a net
increase of 150,021 weighted average number of shares.

(E)

Edgar Filing: CT HOLDINGS ENTERPRISES INC - Form PRER14C

29

Estimated merger costs of $250,000 and a signing bonus of $225,000 are excluded from the statement of
operations due to one time non-recurring charges.

18

Edgar Filing: CT HOLDINGS ENTERPRISES INC - Form PRER14C

30

XCORPOREAL, INC.
(formerly CT Holdings Enterprises, Inc.)

(a Development Stage Company)
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

Xcorporeal,
Inc.

CT Holdings
Enterprises,

Inc.
Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma
Combined

Operating Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative $ 5,590,288 $ 104,247 $ - $ 5,694,535
Research and development 2,688,134 - - 2,688,134
Depreciation and amortization 5,383 - - 5,383
Settlement of litigation - - - -
Gain on debt settlement - (237,281) - (237,281)
Other Income - - - -

Income (loss) before Other Income
and Income Tax (8,283,805) 133,034 - (8,150,771)

Interest Income 619,926 - - 619,926

Income (loss) before income taxes (7,663,879) 133,034 - (7,530,845)

Income taxes - - - -

Net income (loss) $ (7,663,879) $ 133,034 $ - $ (7,530,845)

Basic and diluted net income (loss)
per share $ (0.54) $ 0.07 $ (0.52)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding 14,200,050 1,920,839 14,350,071(D)

(D) Reflects the reduction in the weighted average number of shares due to the cancellation of 200,000 shares of
Xcorporeal common stock and the 350,021 shares of CTHE that remain from the merger transaction for a net
increase of 150,021 weighted average number of shares.

(F) In August 2007, CTHE issued 500,000 shares of its stock to an executive officer from services rendered. The fair
value of these shares of approximately $225,000 will be recorded in expense in the third quarter of 2007 on